Therefore, if you sign the Development Rights Agreement, pay the Development Fee, and then 
cannot find sites for BrewDog BrewPub or choose for another reason not to perform (in which 
case we terminate the Development Rights Agreement), we may keep the entire Development 
Fee and need not return any money to you. We will apply Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars 
($25,000) of the Development Fee towards each Initial Franchise Fee then-changed under each 
subsequent franchise agreement (which may be a different amount than the current Initial 
Franchise Fee of $50,000) you enter into between you and us under the Development Rights

[...]

relationship would result in any tied house or other alcohol regulatory violations. 

2. This figure represents our estimate of your costs for the construction build-out and 
leasehold improvements for the BrewPub based upon a standard BrewDog BrewPub that 
occupies approximately eight thousand five hundred (8,500) to ten thousand (10,000) 
square feet of leased space. The preferred trade area for the leased space is comprised of 
a blend of residential, leisure and retail. The location must be suitable as a brewing 
facility, which would include space for wastewater disposal, storage of limited brewing